



## Dr. Edward TSOI

---

### Charges

<b>Date Charge(s) Laid:</b>	March 20, 2021
<b>Hearing:</b>	To be determined
<b>Charge(s):</b>	Standards of Practice, Failure to Meet
<b>Outcome Date:</b>	To be determined

*Allegations of unprofessional conduct as set out in the charge below have been referred to the discipline committee. The allegations in the charge have not been admitted, nor has there been a hearing before the discipline committee to determine whether the allegations in the charge will be proved.*

*A physician who denies some or all of the allegations in a charge is entitled to a hearing before the discipline committee to determine if the allegations in the charge are established by the evidence at the hearing.*

The Council of the College of Physicians and Surgeons directs that, pursuant to section 47.5 of *The Medical Profession Act, 1981*, the Discipline Committee hear the following charge against Dr. Edward Tsoi:

You Dr. Edward Tsoi are guilty of unbecoming, improper, unprofessional, or discreditable conduct contrary to the provisions of section 46(o) and/or section 46(p) of *The Medical Profession Act, 1981, S.S. 1980-81, c. M-10.1*, and/or bylaw 8.1(b)(ix) and/or (xi) and/or paragraphs 1, 6, 14, 15 and/or 19 of the Code of Ethics contained in bylaw 7.1 of the bylaws of the College of Physicians and Surgeons of Saskatchewan. The evidence that will be led in support of this charge will include some or all of the following:

- a) On or about 2015 you were involved in the delivery of a patient identified in this charge as "Patient 1";
- b) Patient 1 required resuscitation after delivery;
- c) You failed to recognize the significance of the active resuscitation required by Patient 1, his low Apgar scores, his lab results, and clinical signs;
- d) You failed to recognize your own limitations in the circumstances of Patient 1's care;
- e) You failed to consult with a specialist in relation to Patient 1 within an appropriate time frame in order to determine whether transfer to another facility was appropriate;
- f) You failed to facilitate a timely transfer of Patient 1 to another facility for appropriate management;

- g) You failed to recognize the significance of Patient 1's clinical signs on \_\_\_\_\_ and \_\_\_\_\_, 2015;
- h) You failed to provide appropriate guidance to the nursing staff in their care of Patient 1;
- i) You failed to attend at the hospital in a timely manner when contacted by nursing staff;
- j) You failed to ensure another physician was assigned to Patient 1's care in your absence from the hospital;
- k) You failed to appropriately communicate with Patient 1's parents as to his clinical status.